BRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.. 72858

Investigation on the Coumission's )
own wotion into the operations, )
rates .and practices of EARTH )
COMMODITIES TRANSPORT, INC., a g
corporation. ' 3

Case No. 8592

Dryden, Harrington & Swartz by EliL B. Dubrow,
foxr Kay Kinoshita and respondent.

Grant & Popovich by Eugene Shapiro and Donald
Murchison, for Kirst Comst=uctioa Comparny,
nterested party.

Elinore C. Morgan, Coursel, and E. E. Czhoon,
foxr the Commission staff.

OPINION

By 1ts order dated February 15, 1967, the Commission |
Instituted an investigation into the operations, rates and practices
of Earth Commoditiecs Transport} Inc. (ECT).

A public hearing was held before Examiner Gravelle at
Los Angeles on June 14, 1967.

Respondent 1s not presently conducting any operations but
‘holds Radfal Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 19-58914 snd City
Carrier Permit No. 19-58915, each of which was issued October S,
1965. |

On various days in February, Mareh, April, September and
Octobexr of 1966, a representative of the Commission's Field Section
visited respondent's place of business in Sun Valley for the purpose
of checking its‘records and investigating its operations. Respondent
delivered certain of its documents to the staff representative who
made photocopies thereof. The period of xeview of documents covered

the'period August 1965 through February 1966. At the time of the

-1~




C. 8592 Dbem

investigation respondent had one terminal oa Bradley Read in Sgn
Valley, employed 7 persons and utilized 23 sets of bottom dump
hoppers, but no power equipment, and all its operations were
conducted through the use of subhaulers. Its gross revenue for the
yeaxr endiag Maxch 31, 1967 was $773,61l. Copies of the appropriate
tariffs were sexved upon respondent.

The documents which the staff representative photocopied
were Iintroduced in evidence as Exhibiz No. 1. These photocopied
documents, together with other information garnered during the
course of his favestigation, were transmitted to the Rate Aralysis
Unit of the Coumiscion's Tramsportation Division. A rate expert

from said urit prepared two rate statements, based upon the photo-

coples and supplemental information which were edmitzed in evidence

as Exhibits Nos. 8 and 9. Exbibit No. 8 reflects a purported
undercharge of $12,950.13 on shipments for Kirst Construction Coupany
(Kirst); this exhibit corresponds to Part 21 of Exhibie No. 1.
Exhibit No. 9 xeflects purported undercharges frem Kirst to ECT in
the amount of $352.76 and underpayments to various subhauleés
employed by ECT in Japuary 1966 iIn the amount of $328.96.

This proéeeding_deals with three discinct, but inter-
related situations. The firsc is the lack of proper completion by
ECT of its shipping documents. Parts 1 thiough 20 of Exbibit No. 1,
and Exhibit No. 2, which is a2 summaxy of itews that should have been
included on those documents but were not, adequacely refiect
respondent's failure iﬁ this regaid.

The second situatfion concerns ECT and Kirst and their use
of an hourly rate rather than a tonnage rate. Part 21 of Exhibit

No. 1 and Exhibit No. 8 cover tais problem.




C. 8592 bem

The third situation concerns both undercharges to Kixst

and underpayuwent by ECT to its subhaulers. Parts 22 tbrough 27 of
Exhibit No. 1 and Zxhibit No. 9 set forth that problem.

With regard to the first and third situations above
alluded to, neither respondent mor Kirst offered any explanation,
defense or objection. As to the second situation, howévér, which
involves ECT and Kirst, there was evidence, and certain stipulations
wexe presented to clarify what had actually taken place.

Kirst was a successful bidder on the constructicn of a
freeway job for the State of Califormia. The job involved, among
other things, a large movement of base material. A permitted
carrier referred to as Jules QOakley, doing dbusiness as 0&S
Trucking (0 & S), dealt with Kirst concerning the movemént of base
material for the freeway job. On May 26, 1965 Xirst and 0 & S |
entered into an agreement which provided gemeraliy that O & $ would
move base materlials fxom Little Rock to the jobsite 2t a toﬁnage
rate. On June 10, 1965, Kirst and O & S enterxed into a second
agreement waich superseded the May 26, 1965 document and which
providedvgenerally that 0‘& S would provide the same service as
contemplated by the earlier agreement, but at an hourly rate of
$12.61 oxr at the applicable "P. U. C. hourly truck rental rate.”
Copies of these documents are Exhibits Nos. 5 and 6, respectively.
On Septembexr 1, 1965 0 & S and ECT enteféd into a conditional sales
contract which provided for the sale of all the trailer equipment
of O & S to ECT. Article 12 of this contract provided that ECT
would assume the contract of May 26, 1965 between Kirst and O & S.
A copy of the conditional sales contract is Exhibit No. 7.
Thereafter, ECT did provide tﬁe sexvices cghtemplaced by the

Kirst-0 & S agreewents and received payment for said services from

-3




C. 8592 bem *

Kirst. We note here that service by ECT commenced in Septembex
1965, but that it did not receive its permits until October 5, 1965.
‘The permit of O & S was suspended as of September 28, 1965.

It was stipulated that if the September 1, 1965
conditional sales”contract was considered by the Commission to
constitute a valid assignument of the previous agreements between
Kirst and 0 & S that the undercharges in Part 21 of Exhibit No. 1
and Exbibit No. 8§ would be substantially reduced. The reason for
this reduction is that a written agreement providing for an hourly
xate would then be in effect from September 1, 1965 up to October
16, 1965, the effective date of Decision No. 69567 in Case No. S437,
which revised Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 to the extent it no longer
authorized the use of an hourly rate. The staff rate expert
testified that undercharges in Exhibit No. 8 from October 16, 1965
to the end of the review period would, in such event, amount o
$6,191.09. |

Counsel for Kirst challenged the Commission's right to
lwpair the contract between Kirst and ECT by modifying the appli-
cable rate during the period of performance of the contract. It
has long been settled that action by a regulatory body in fixing
rates which may chaﬁge the terms of a previously entered into
contxact is not an impairment thereof. Moxeover, Article 1 of the
June 10, 1965 agreement provides for adjustment in the bourly rate
to conform to Coumission action and the possible discontinuance of
suck an hourly rate must have been contemplated by the parties

within the terms of said article.

Staff counéel recommended that no punitive fine be imposed \/ 1

upon respondent and that 1t not be fined in the amount of the

undexcharges due to its finamcial condition which was stipulated

dpe




C. 8592 benm

to be a state of icsolvency. Respondent owes in excess of $17,500
in taxes to the State of California and in excess of $4,500 in
tazas to the Federal Govermment. The failure to impose any fine
upon respendeat was strongly objected to by councsel for Kirst om
the basis that it set a bad precedent and would be a substantial
departure from Commission policy. We note tbachiﬁ the past we
have on ocecasion reduced or rescinded fines imposed uporn carriers
where it was evideat that the carrier was unzble to pay such a fine
and the fwmposition thereof constituted a futile act. Here, instead
of a fine, we will revoke respondent's operating autvority.
After consideration the Commission firds that:

1. Respondent operated pursuant to Radial Highway Common

Carrier Permit No. 19-58914 and City Carxrier Permit No. 19-58915.

2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariff and

distaace table.

3. Respondent operated between the period September 1, 1965
and October 5, 1965 without authority from this Coumission.

4. Respondent failed to properly execute its shipping
docunents in the instances set forth in Parts 1l through 20 of
Exhibic No. 1, as set forth in Exhibit No. 2.

S. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed
ninimum xate on movements for Kirxrst Construction Couwpany after
October 16, 1965, resulting in undercharges in the amount of
$6,191.09.

6. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed
ninimum rate in the instances as set forth im Exhibit No. 9,

resulting in undercharges in the amouant of $352.76.




C. 8592 Dem

7. Respondent paid less than 95 percent of the lawfully

prescribed minimum rate in the instances as set forth in thibit
No. 9, resulting in total underpayments to subbaulers in the amount
of $328.96.

8. The contract of September 1, 1965 constituted a valid
assignwent of the previous agreements between Kirst Construction
Company and O & S Trucking.

9. Respondent iIs now insolvent.

Based upon the foregoing £indings of fact, the Commission
concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3704 and 3737 of
the Public Urilities Code, that its permits should be revoked and
it be ordered to collect all undercharges found berein and make
payment to the subhaulers in conformance with the above findings.

The Commission expects tb#t respondent will proceéd
prowptly, diligently and in good faith %o pursue all reasonable
measures to collect the unécrcharges. - The staff of the Commission
will make a subsequent field investigation into the measures taken
by respondent and the resuyts thereof. If there is reason to
believe that respondent, or its attormey, bas mot been diligent, or
has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all undercharges,
ox has not acted in good faith, the Commissiom will reépen this
proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into the circum-

stances and for the purpose of determining whether further sanctions
should be imposed.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Respondent's permits are hereby revoked.




C. 8592 bex

2. Respondent shall take such action, including legal
action, as way be necessary to collect the awmounts of undercharges
set forth hereln and shall notify the Commission in writing upon
the consuumation of such collections.

3. In the event undercharges oxdered to be collected by
paragraph 2 of this order, or any part of such undexcharges,
remain uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this
oxder, respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and in good
faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect them; respondent
shall file with the Coumission, on the first Monday of each month
after the end of sald sixty days, & report of the undercharges
remaining to be collected and specifyiﬁg the action taken to
collect such undercharges, and the result of such action, until
such undercharges have been collected in full or until further

ordexr of the Commission.

4. Respondent shall, upon collection of the undercharges

set forth in paragrapb 2 hereof, wake payment to the following

subhaulers in the amounts set forth:

Lester Trucking (Dan Mendez) $126.84
Elmer Meier 36.51
James McWhorter 54.09
' Robert E. Lee ©50.26
‘L. D. Smith  6l.26




C. 8592 ben

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
personal sexrvice of this order to be made upon respondent. The
effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the
couwpletion of such service.

Dated at S8an Francisco » California, this
day of AUGUST 1 , 1967.

s:fv’-’

esiden
Hettpaens J

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being
meceossarily absent, did not participate
in tke disposition of this procecding.




